Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office
	ORM COVER SHEET
PATEN	ITS ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pl	ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s	:): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
PICOTRONIX, INC.	Name: Advanced Photonix, Inc.
r recording, inc.	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) March 10, 2005	Street Address 12/0 Asset Is Ass
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? \square Yes \square	- Street Address: 1240 Avenida Acaso
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	City: Camarillo
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: California
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 93012
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):	is document is being filed together with a new application.
PCT/US2000/41172 60/334,549 PCT/US1999/08922 10/295,512 PCT/US1999/22339 10/307,085 PCT/US2000/3550 10/502,109	B. Patent No.(s) 6,262,465 6,320,191 6,816,647 attached? X Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 28
Name: Philip T. Shannon	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$1,200.00
Internal Address: FROSS, ZELNICK, LEHRMAN &	Authorized to be charged by credit card
ZISSU	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 866 United Nations Plaza	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: New York	8. Payment Information
State: New York Zip: 10017	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (212) 813-5917	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (212) 813-5901	b. Deposit Account Number 230825
Email Address: pshannon@frosszelnick.com	Authorized User Name Philip T. Shannon
9. Signature: Philips J. Shown	\$ 1 1 1 1 2 - 1 C
Signature	<u>march 14 2005</u> Date
PHILIP T. SHANNON	Total number of pages including cover 20
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents; 50

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

cont.

PICOTRONIX, INC.
Additional Patent Application Nos. (Item 4)

PCT/US2002/38584 PCT/US2002/38265 PCT/US2003/03203 PCT/US2003/03181 60/467,399 60/491,902 10,836,878 PCT/US2003/039553 PCT/US2004/013484 PCT/US2004/013584 60/574,643 10/502,110 10/502,111 10/614,793 10/833,662

EXHIBIT D-1

PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of March 10, 2005 (this "Agreement") made by Picotronix, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Picotronix" and the "Grantor") in favor and on behalf of Advanced Photonix, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("API" and the "Secured Party"), pursuant to that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of March 8, 2005 (the "Merger Agreement") among the Secured Party, Picotronix, Michigan Acquisition Sub, LLC and the other stockholders party thereto.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, API and Picotronix, Robin Risser, Steve Williamson and the other party signatories thereto (collectively, the "Sellers") are parties to the Merger Agreement, pursuant to which API shall purchase, and the Sellers shall sell, the "Company Capital Stock" (as defined therein) (the "Transaction");

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the closing of the transaction contemplated by the Merger Agreement (the "Transaction") that Picotronix shall have executed and delivered to the Secured Party this Agreement providing for the grant to the Secured Party of a security interest in certain intellectual property currently owned by Picotronix to secure all of Picotronix's obligations under the "API Loan" (as each term is defined in the Merger Agreement) issued pursuant to the Merger Agreement (as such API Loan may be amended, restated, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof, collectively, the "Note");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the agreements herein and in order to induce the Sellers to perform under the Merger Agreement, the Grantor agrees with the Secured Party, as follows:

SECTION 1. Definitions.

- (a) Reference is hereby made to the Merger Agreement and the Notes for a statement of the terms thereof. All terms used in this Agreement and the recitals hereto which are defined in the Merger Agreement, the Notes or in Articles 8 or 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code (the "Code") as in effect from time to time in the State of Michigan, and which are not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as set forth therein; provided that terms used herein which are defined in the Code as in effect in the State of Michigan on the date hereof shall continue to have the same meaning notwithstanding any replacement or amendment of such statute except as the Secured Party may otherwise determine.
- (b) The following terms shall have the respective meanings provided for in the Code: "Cash Proceeds", "Noncash Proceeds", "Froceeds", "Security", and "Record".

PATÉNT^{*} REEL: 015896 FRAME: 0212 (c) As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the respective meanings indicated below, such meanings to be applicable equally to both the singular and plural forms of such terms:

"Copyright Licenses" means all licenses, contracts or other agreements, whether written or oral, acquired by the Grantor in the Transaction, naming the Grantor as licensee or licensor and providing for the grant of any right to use or sell any works covered by any copyright, in each case, as set forth in Schedule II hereto.

"Copyrights" means all domestic and foreign copyrights, whether registered or not, including, without limitation, all copyright rights throughout the universe in any and all media, in and to all original works of authorship fixed in any tangible medium of expression, acquired or used by the Grantor, in each case, as described in <u>Schedule II</u> hereto, all applications, registrations and recordings thereof (including, without limitation, applications, registrations and recordings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof), and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations in part and extensions or renewals thereof.

"Event of Default" shall have the meaning set forth in the Notes.

"Intellectual Property" means the Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents.

"Licenses" means the Copyright Licenses, the Trademark Licenses and the Patent Licenses.

"Lien" means any mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, lien (statutory or otherwise), security interest, charge or other encumbrance or security or preferential arrangement of any nature, including, without limitation, any conditional sale or title retention arrangement, any capitalized lease and any assignment, deposit arrangement or financing lease intended as, or having the effect of, security.

"Patent Licenses" means all licenses, contracts or other agreements, whether written or oral, naming the Grantor as licensee or licensor and providing for the grant of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered by any Patent, in each case, as set forth in Schedule II hereto.

"Patents" means all domestic and foreign letters patent, design patents, utility patents, industrial designs, inventions, trade secrets, ideas, concepts, methods, techniques, processes, proprietary information, technology, know-how, formulae, rights of publicity and other general intangibles of like nature, in each case, as described in Schedule II hereto, all applications, registrations and recordings thereof (including, without limitation, applications, registrations and recordings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or in any similar office or agency of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof), and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations in part and extensions or renewals thereof.

"Trademark Licenses" means all licenses, contracts or other agreements, whether written or oral, naming the Grantor as licensor or licensee and providing for the grant of

PATENT¹
REEL: 015896 FRAME: 0213

any right concerning any Trademark, together with any goodwill connected with and symbolized by any such trademark licenses, contracts or agreements, in each case, as described in Schedule $\underline{\Pi}$ hereto.

"Trademarks" means all domestic and foreign trademarks, service marks, collective marks, certification marks, trade names, business names, d/b/a's, Internet domain names, trade styles, designs, logos and other source or business identifiers and all general intangibles of like nature, adopted, acquired or used by the Grantor, in each case, as described in Schedule II hereto, all applications, registrations and recordings thereof (including, without limitation, applications, registrations and recordings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof), and all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, together with all goodwill of the business symbolized by such marks and all customer lists, formulae and other Records of the Grantor relating to the distribution of products and services in connection with which any of such marks are used.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As collateral security for all of the "Obligations" (as defined in Section 3 hereof), the Grantor hereby pledges and assigns to the Secured Party, and grants to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in the following (collectively, the "Collateral"):

- (a) all Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks, and all Licenses; and
- (b) all Proceeds, including all Cash Proceeds and Noncash Proceeds, and products of any and all of the foregoing Collateral, including, without limitation, the proceeds of any license or grant of rights under or relating to the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks; and
- (c) all documentation and know-how related to the foregoing; in each case howsoever the Grantor's interest therein may arise or appear (whether by ownership, security interest, claim or otherwise).
- SECTION 3. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The security interest created hereby in the Collateral constitutes continuing collateral security for all of the following obligations, whether now existing or hereafter incurred (collectively, the "**Obligations**"):
- (a) (i) the payment by the Grantor, as and when due and payable (by scheduled maturity, required prepayment, acceleration, demand or otherwise), of all amounts from time to time owing by it in respect of the Notes; and
- (b) the due performance and observance by the Grantor of all of its other obligations from time to time existing in respect of the Notes, for so long as the Notes are outstanding.

SECTION 4. <u>Representations and Warranties.</u> The Grantor represents and warrants as follows:

- (a) Schedule I hereto sets forth (i) the exact legal name of the Grantor, and (ii) the organizational identification number of the Grantor or states that no such organizational identification number exists.
- (b) There is no pending or written notice threatening any action, suit, proceeding or claim affecting the Grantor before any governmental authority or any arbitrator, or any order, judgment or award by any governmental authority or arbitrator, that may adversely affect the grant by the Grantor, or the perfection, of the security interest purported to be created hereby in the Collateral, or the exercise by the Secured Party of any of its rights or remedies hereunder.
- applicable law to be filed by the Grantor have been filed, or extensions have been obtained, and all taxes, assessments and other governmental charges imposed upon the Grantor or any property of the Grantor (including, without limitation, all federal income and social security taxes on employees' wages) and which have become due and payable on or prior to the date hereof have been paid, except to the extent contested in good faith by proper proceedings which stay the imposition of any penalty, fine or Lien resulting from the non-payment thereof and with respect to which adequate reserves have been set aside for the payment thereof in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied.
- (d) No authorization or approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority or other regulatory body, or any other Person, is required for (i) the grant by the Grantor, or the perfection, of the security interest purported to be created hereby in the Collateral, or (ii) the exercise by the Secured Party of any of its rights and remedies hereunder, except (A) for the filing under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the applicable jurisdiction of the financing statements, all of which financing statements, have been duly filed and are in full force and effect, (B) with respect to the perfection of the security interest created hereby in the Intellectual Property, for the recording of the appropriate Assignment for Security, substantially in the form of Exhibit A hereto, as applicable, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable, and (C) with respect to the perfection of the security interest created hereby in foreign Intellectual Property and Licenses, for registrations and filings in jurisdictions located outside of the United States and covering rights in such jurisdictions relating to the Intellectual Property and Licenses.
- (e) This Agreement creates in favor of the Secured Party a legal, valid and enforceable security interest in the Collateral, as security for the Obligations. The recording of the appropriate Assignment for Security executed pursuant hereto in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, as applicable, and the filing of the financing statements and the other filings and recordings, as applicable, described in Schedule V hereto and, with respect to the Intellectual Property hereafter existing and not covered by an appropriate Assignment for Security, the recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable, of appropriate instruments of

assignment, result in the perfection of such security interests. Such security interests are perfected, first priority security interests, subject only to the recording of such instruments of assignment. Such recordings and filings and all other action necessary or desirable to perfect and protect such security interest have been duly taken, except for the other filings and recordations described in Section 4(d) hereof.

SECTION 5. <u>Covenants as to the Collateral</u>. So long as any of the Obligations shall remain outstanding, unless the Secured Party shall otherwise consent in writing:

Further Assurances. The Grantor will at its expense, at any time and from (a) time to time, promptly execute and deliver all further instruments and documents and take all further action that the Secured Party may reasonably request in order to: (i) perfect and protect the security interest purported to be created hereby; (ii) enable the Secured Party to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder in respect of the Collateral; or (iii) otherwise effect the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation: (A) marking each License and, at the request of the Secured Party, each of its Records pertaining to the Collateral with a legend, in form and substance satisfactory to the Secured Party, indicating that such License or Collateral is subject to the security interest created hereby, (B) executing and filing (to the extent, if any, that the Grantor's signature is required thereon) or authenticating the filing of, such financing or continuation statements, or amendments thereto, as may be necessary or desirable or that the Secured Party may request in order to perfect and preserve the security interest purported to be created hereby, (C) furnishing to the Secured Party from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Collateral in each case as the Secured Party may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail, (D) if any Collateral shall be in the possession of a third party, notifying such Person of the Secured Party's security interest created hereby and obtaining a written acknowledgment from such Person that such Person holds possession of the Collateral for the benefit of the Secured Party, which such written acknowledgement shall be in form and substance satisfactory to the Secured Party, and (E) taking all actions required by any earlier versions of the Uniform Commercial Code or by other law, as applicable, in any relevant Uniform Commercial Code jurisdiction, or by other law as applicable in any foreign jurisdiction.

(b) Provisions Concerning the Licenses.

- (i) The Grantor will (A) give the Secured Party at least 30 days' prior written notice of any change in the Grantor's name, identity or organizational structure, (B) maintain its jurisdiction of incorporation as set forth in Section 4(a) hereto, and (C) notify the Secured Party upon obtaining an organizational identification number, if on the date hereof the Grantor did not have such identification number.
- (ii) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any breach or default under any material License referred to in <u>Schedule II</u> hereto by any party thereto other than the Grantor, the Grantor will, as promptly as possible after obtaining knowledge thereof, give the Secured Party written notice of the nature and duration thereof, specifying what action, if any, it has taken and proposes to take with respect thereto and thereafter will take reasonable steps to protect and preserve its rights and remedies in respect of such breach or default, or will obtain or acquire an appropriate substitute License.

PATENT¹
REEL: 015896 FRAME: 0216

- (iii) The Grantor will, at its expense, as promptly as possible deliver to the Secured Party a copy of each notice or other communication received by it by which any other party to any material License referred to in <u>Schedule II</u> hereto purports to exercise any of its rights or affect any of its obligations thereunder, together with a copy of any reply by the Grantor thereto.
- (iv) The Grantor will exercise as promptly and diligently as possible each and every right which it may have under each material License (other than any right of termination) and will duly perform and observe in all respects all of its obligations under each material License and will take all action reasonably necessary to maintain such Licenses in full force and effect. The Grantor will not, without the prior written consent of the Secured Party, cancel, terminate, amend or otherwise modify in any respect, or waive any provision of, any material License referred to in Schedule II hereto.

(c) Transfers and Other Liens.

- (i) The Grantor will not, without the prior written consent of the Secured Party, sell, assign (by operation of law or otherwise), lease, license, exchange or otherwise transfer or dispose of any of the Collateral, except worn-out or obsolete assets not necessary to the business.
- (ii) The Grantor will not, without the prior written consent of the Secured Party, create, suffer to exist or grant any Lien upon or with respect to any Collateral.

(d) <u>Intellectual Property</u>.

If applicable, the Grantor shall, upon the Secured Party's written (î) request, duly execute and deliver the applicable Assignment for Security in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will, and will cause each licensee thereof to, take all action necessary to maintain all of the Intellectual Property in full force and effect, including, without limitation, using the proper statutory notices and markings and using the Trademarks on each applicable trademark class of goods in order to so maintain the Trademarks in full force and free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, and the Grantor will not (nor permit any licensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any Intellectual Property may become invalidated; provided, however, that so long as no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Grantor shall not have an obligation to use or to maintain any Intellectual Property (A) that relates solely to any product or work, that has been, or is in the process of being, discontinued, abandoned or terminated, (B) that is being replaced with Intellectual Property substantially similar to the Intellectual Property that may be abandoned or otherwise become invalid, so long as the failure to use or maintain such Intellectual Property does not materially adversely affect the validity of such replacement Intellectual Property and so long as such replacement Intellectual Property is subject to the Lien created by this Agreement or (C) that is substantially the same as another Intellectual Property that is in full force, so long the failure to use or maintain such Intellectual Property does not materially adversely affect the validity of such replacement Intellectual Property and so long as such other Intellectual Property is subject to the Lien and security interest created by this Agreement. The Grantor will cause to be taken all necessary steps in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the

> PATEÑଫ^ର REEL: 015896 FRAME: 0217

United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or political subdivision thereof to maintain each registration of the Intellectual Property (other than the Intellectual Property described in the proviso to the immediately preceding sentence), including, without limitation, filing of renewals, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference and cancellation proceedings and payment of maintenance fees, filing fees, taxes or other governmental fees. If any Intellectual Property (other than Intellectual Property described in the proviso to the first sentence of subsection (i) of this clause (d)) is infringed, misappropriated, diluted or otherwise violated in any material respect by a third party, the Grantor shall (x) upon learning of such infringement, misappropriation, dilution or other violation, promptly notify the Secured Party and (y) to the extent practicable under the circumstances, promptly sue for infringement, misappropriation, dilution or other violation, seek injunctive relief where appropriate and recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation, dilution or other violation, or take such other actions as the Grantor shall deem commercially reasonable and prudent under the circumstances to protect such Intellectual Property. The Grantor shall furnish to the Secured Party from time to time upon its request statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Intellectual Property and Licenses and such other reports in connection with the Intellectual Property and Licenses as the Secured Party may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail and promptly upon request of the Secured Party, following receipt by the Secured Party of any such statements, schedules or reports, the Grantor shall modify this Agreement by amending Schedule II hereto, as the case may be, to include any Intellectual Property and License, as the case may be, which becomes part of the Collateral under this Agreement and shall execute and authenticate such documents and do such acts as shall be necessary or, in the reasonable judgment of the Secured Party, desirable to subject such Intellectual Property and Licenses to the Lien and security interest created by this Agreement. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Grantor may not abandon or otherwise permit any Intellectual Property to become invalid without the prior written consent of the Secured Party, and if any Intellectual Property is infringed, misappropriated, diluted or otherwise violated in any material respect by a third party, the Grantor will take such action as the Secured Party shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Intellectual Property.

(ii) In no event shall the Grantor, either itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, file an application for the registration of any Trademark or Copyright or the issuance of any Patent with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable, or in any similar office or agency of the United States or any country or any political subdivision thereof unless it gives the Secured Party prior written notice thereof. Upon request of the Secured Party, the Grantor shall execute, authenticate and deliver any and all assignments, agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Secured Party may reasonably request to evidence the Secured Party's security interest hereunder in such Intellectual Property of the Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby, and the Grantor hereby appoints the Secured Party its attorney-in-fact to execute and/or authenticate and file all such writings for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed, and such power (being coupled with an interest) shall be irrevocable until the indefeasible payment in full in cash of all of the Obligations in full.

PATEÑT^{3,1} REEL: 015896 FRAME: 0218

SECTION 6. Additional Provisions Concerning the Collateral.

- (a) The Grantor hereby (i) authorizes the Secured Party to file one or more Uniform Commercial Code financing or continuation statements, and amendments thereto, relating to the Collateral and (ii) ratifies such authorization to the extent that the Secured Party has filed any such financing or continuation statements, or amendments thereto, prior to the date hereof. A photocopy or other reproduction of this Agreement or any financing statement covering the Collateral or any part thereof shall be sufficient as a financing statement where permitted by law.
- (b) The Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints the Secured Party as its attorney-in-fact and proxy, with full authority in the place and stead of the Grantor and in the name of the Grantor or otherwise, from time to time in the Secured Party's discretion, so long as an Event of Default shall have occurred and is continuing, to take any action and to execute any instrument which the Secured Party may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement (subject to the rights of the Grantor under Section 5 hereof), including, without limitation, (i) to ask, demand, collect, sue for, recover, compound, receive and give acquittance and receipts for moneys due and to become due under or in respect of any Collateral, (ii) to file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings which the Secured Party may deem necessary or desirable for the collection of any Collateral or otherwise to enforce the rights of the Secured Party with respect to any Collateral, and (iii) to execute assignments, licenses and other documents to enforce the rights of the Secured Party with respect to any Collateral. This power is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable until all of the Obligations are indefeasibly paid in full.
- For the purpose of enabling the Secured Party to exercise rights and (c) remedies hereunder, at such time as the Secured Party shall be lawfully entitled to exercise such rights and remedies, and for no other purpose, the Grantor hereby grants to the Secured Party, to the extent assignable, an irrevocable, non-exclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to the Grantor) to use, assign, license or sublicense any of the Intellectual Property acquired by the Grantor in connection with the Transaction, wherever the same may be located, including in such license reasonable access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all computer programs used for the compilation or printout thereof. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, but subject to Section 5(d) hereof, so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Grantor may exploit, use, enjoy, protect, license or sublicense the Intellectual Property in the ordinary course of its business. In furtherance of the foregoing, unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Secured Party shall from time to time, upon the request of the Grantor, execute and deliver any instruments, certificates or other documents, in the form so requested, which the Grantor shall have certified are appropriate (in the Grantor's judgment) to allow it to take any action permitted above (including relinquishment of the license provided pursuant to this clause (c) as to any Intellectual Property). Further, upon the indefeasible payment in full of all of the Obligations, the Secured Party (subject to Section 10(e) hereof) shall release and reassign to the Grantor all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, and the Licenses, all without recourse, representation or warranty whatsoever. The exercise of rights and remedies hereunder by the Secured Party shall not terminate the rights of the holders of any licenses or sublicenses theretofore granted by the

PATENT^{9,1}
REEL: 015896 FRAME: 0219

Grantor in accordance with the second sentence of this clause (c). The Grantor hereby releases the Secured Party from any claims, causes of action and demands at any time arising out of or with respect to any actions taken or omitted to be taken by the Secured Party under the powers of attorney granted herein other than actions taken or omitted to be taken through the Secured Party's gross negligence or willful misconduct, as determined by a final determination of a court of competent jurisdiction.

- (d) If the Grantor fails to perform any agreement contained herein, the Secured Party may itself perform, or cause performance of, such agreement or obligation, in the name of the Grantor or the Secured Party, and the expenses of the Secured Party incurred in connection therewith shall be payable by the Grantor pursuant to Section 8 hereof and shall be secured by the Collateral.
- (e) The powers conferred on the Secured Party hereunder are solely to protect its interest in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon it to exercise any such powers. Except for the safe custody of any Collateral in its possession and the accounting for moneys actually received by it hereunder, the Secured Party shall have no duty as to any Collateral or as to the taking of any necessary steps to preserve rights against prior parties or any other rights pertaining to any Collateral.
- (f) Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding (i) the Grantor shall remain liable under the Licenses and otherwise with respect to any of the Collateral to the extent set forth therein to perform all of its obligations thereunder to the same extent as if this Agreement had not been executed, (ii) the exercise by the Secured Party of any of its rights hereunder shall not release the Grantor from any of its obligations under the Licenses or otherwise in respect of the Collateral, and (iii) the Secured Party shall not have any obligation or liability by reason of this Agreement under the Licenses or with respect to any of the other Collateral, nor shall the Secured Party be obligated to perform any of the obligations or duties of the Grantor thereunder or to take any action to collect or enforce any claim for payment assigned hereunder.

SECTION 7. Remedies Upon Event of Default. If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing:

(a) The Secured Party may exercise in respect of the Collateral, in addition to any other rights and remedies provided for herein or otherwise available to it, all of the rights and remedies of a secured party upon default under the Code (whether or not the Code applies to the affected Collateral), and also may (i) take absolute control of the Collateral, including, without limitation, transfer into the Secured Party's name or into the name of its nominee or nominees (to the extent the Secured Party has not theretofore done so) and thereafter receive, for the benefit of the Secured Party, all payments made thereon, give all consents, waivers and ratifications in respect thereof and otherwise act with respect thereto as though it were the outright owner thereof, (ii) require the Grantor to, and the Grantor hereby agrees that it will at its expense and upon request of the Secured Party forthwith, assemble all or part of its respective Collateral as directed by the Secured Party and make it available to the Secured Party at a place or places to be designated by the Secured Party that is reasonably convenient to both parties, and the Secured Party may enter into and occupy any premises owned or leased by the Grantor where the

PATENT³ REEL: 015896 FRAME: 0220

Collateral or any part thereof is located or assembled for a reasonable period in order to effectuate the Secured Party's rights and remedies hereunder or under law, without obligation to the Grantor in respect of such occupation, and (iii) without notice except as specified below and without any obligation to prepare or process the Collateral for sale, (A) sell the Collateral or any part thereof in one or more parcels at public or private sale, at any of the Secured Party's offices or elsewhere, for cash, on credit or for future delivery, and at such price or prices and upon such other terms as the Secured Party may deem commercially reasonable and/or (B) lease, license or dispose of the Collateral or any part thereof upon such terms as the Secured Party may deem commercially reasonable. The Grantor agrees that, to the extent notice of sale or any other disposition of its respective Collateral shall be required by law, at least ten (10) days' notice to the Grantor of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale or other disposition of its respective Collateral is to be made shall constitute reasonable notification. The Secured Party shall not be obligated to make any sale or other disposition of any Collateral regardless of notice of sale having been given. The Secured Party may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned. The Grantor hereby waives any claims against the Secured Party arising by reason of the fact that the price at which its respective Collateral may have been sold at a private sale was less than the price which might have been obtained at a public sale or was less than the aggregate amount of the Obligations, even if the Secured Party accepts the first offer received and does not offer such Collateral to more than one offeree, and waives all rights that the Grantor may have to require that all or any part of such Collateral be marshalled upon any sale (public or private) thereof. The Grantor hereby acknowledges that (i) any such sale of its respective Collateral by the Secured Party shall be made without warranty, (ii) the Secured Party may specifically disclaim any warranties of title, possession, quiet enjoyment or the like, and (iii) such actions set forth in clauses (i) and (ii) above shall not adversely effect the commercial reasonableness of any such sale of Collateral. In addition to the foregoing, (1) upon written notice to the Grantor from the Secured Party, the Grantor shall cease any use of the Intellectual Property or any trademark, patent or copyright similar thereto for any purpose described in such notice; (2) the Secured Party may, at any time and from time to time, upon 10 days' prior notice to the Grantor, license, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis, any of the Intellectual Property, throughout the universe for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Secured Party shall in its sole discretion determine; and (3) the Secured Party may, at any time, pursuant to the authority granted in Section 6 hereof (such authority being effective upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default), execute and deliver on behalf of the Grantor, one or more instruments of assignment of the Intellectual Property (or any application or registration thereof), in form suitable for filing, recording or registration in any country.

(b) All Cash Proceeds received by the Secured Party in respect of any sale of or collection from, or other realization upon, all or any part of the Collateral may, in the discretion of the Secured Party, be held by the Secured Party as collateral for, and/or then or at any time thereafter applied (after payment of any amounts payable to the Secured Party pursuant to Section 8 hereof) in whole or in part by the Secured Party against, all or any part of the Obligations in such order as the Secured Party shall elect. Any surplus of such cash or Cash Proceeds held by the Secured Party and remaining after the indefeasible payment in full in cash

of all of the Obligations shall be paid over to whomsoever shall be lawfully entitled to receive the same or as a court of competent jurisdiction shall direct.

- (c) In the event that the proceeds of any such sale, collection or realization are insufficient to pay all amounts to which the Secured Party is legally entitled, the Grantor shall be liable for the deficiency, together with interest thereon at the highest rate specified in any of the applicable Notes for interest on overdue principal thereof or such other rate as shall be fixed by applicable law, together with the costs of collection and the reasonable fees, costs, expenses and other client charges of any attorneys employed by the Secured Party to collect such deficiency.
- (d) The Grantor hereby acknowledges that if the Secured Party complies with any applicable state, provincial, or federal law requirements in connection with a disposition of the Collateral, such compliance will not adversely affect the commercial reasonableness of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral.
- (e) The Secured Party shall not be required to marshal any present or future collateral security (including, but not limited to, this Agreement and the Collateral) for, or other assurances of payment of, the Obligations or any of them or to resort to such collateral security or other assurances of payment in any particular order, and all of the Secured Party's rights hereunder and in respect of such collateral security and other assurances of payment shall be cumulative and in addition to all other rights, however existing or arising. To the extent that the Grantor lawfully may, the Grantor hereby agrees that it will not invoke any law relating to the marshalling of collateral which might cause delay in or impede the enforcement of the Secured Party's rights under this Agreement or under any other instrument creating or evidencing any of the Obligations or under which any of the Obligations is outstanding or by which any of the Obligations is secured or payment thereof is otherwise assured, and, to the extent that it lawfully may, the Grantor hereby irrevocably waives the benefits of all such laws.

SECTION 8. <u>Indemnity and Expenses</u>.

- Party harmless from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, liabilities, obligations, penalties, fees, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable legal fees, costs, expenses, and disbursements of such Person's counsel) to the extent that they arise out of or otherwise result from this Agreement (including, without limitation, enforcement of this Agreement), except claims, losses or liabilities resulting solely and directly from such Person's gross negligence or willful misconduct, as determined by a final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction.
- (b) The Grantor agrees to upon demand pay to the Secured Party the amount of any and all costs and expenses, including the reasonable fees, costs, expenses and disbursements of counsel for the Secured Party and of any experts and agents (including, without limitation, any collateral trustee which may act as agent of the Secured Party), which the Secured Party may incur in connection with (i) the preparation, negotiation, execution, delivery, recordation, administration, amendment, waiver or other modification or termination of this Agreement, (ii) the custody, preservation, use or operation of, or the sale of, collection from, or other realization upon, any Collateral, (iii) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of the

Secured Party hereunder, or (iv) the failure by the Grantor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof.

SECTION 9. Notices, Etc. All notices and other communications provided for hereunder shall be in writing and shall be mailed (by certified mail, postage prepaid and return receipt requested), telecopied or delivered, if to a Grantor at its address specified below and if to the Secured Party to it, at its address specified below; or as to any such Person, at such other address as shall be designated by such Person in a written notice to such other Person complying as to delivery with the terms of this Section 9. All such notices and other communications shall be effective (a) if sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, when received or three days after deposited in the mails, whichever occurs first, (b) if telecopied, when transmitted (during normal business hours) and confirmation is received, otherwise, the day after the notice was transmitted if confirmation is received, or (c) if delivered, upon delivery.

SECTION 10. Miscellaneous.

- (a) No amendment of any provision of this Agreement shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the Grantor and the Secured Party, and no waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and no consent to any departure by the Grantor therefrom, shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the Secured Party, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given.
- (b) No failure on the part of the Secured Party to exercise, and no delay in exercising, any right hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right. The rights and remedies of the Secured Party provided herein are cumulative and are in addition to, and not exclusive of, any rights or remedies provided by law.
- (c) Any provision of this Agreement that is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining portions hereof or thereof or affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- (d) This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Collateral and shall (i) remain in full force and effect until the indefeasible payment in full in cash of the Obligations, and (ii) be binding on the Grantor and all other Persons who become bound as debtor to this Agreement in accordance with Section 9-203(d) of the Code and shall inure, together with all rights and remedies of the Secured Party hereunder, to the benefit of the Secured Party and its respective permitted successors, transferees and assigns. Without limiting the generality of clause (ii) of the immediately preceding sentence, without notice to the Grantor, the Secured Party may assign or otherwise transfer its rights and obligations under this Agreement, to any other Person and such other Person shall thereupon become vested with all of the benefits in respect thereof granted to the Secured Party herein or otherwise. Upon any such assignment or transfer, all references in this Agreement to the Secured Party shall mean the assignee of the Secured Party. None of the rights or obligations of the Grantor hereunder may be assigned or otherwise transferred without the prior written consent of the Secured Party, and any such assignment or transfer without the consent of the Secured Party shall be null and void.

- (e) Upon the indefeasible payment in full in cash of the Obligations, (i) this Agreement and the security interests created hereby shall terminate and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to the Grantor that granted such security interests hereunder, and (ii) the Secured Party will, upon the Grantor's request and at the Grantor's expense, (A) return to the Grantor such of the Collateral as shall not have been sold or otherwise disposed of or applied pursuant to the terms hereof, and (B) execute and deliver to the Grantor such documents as the Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination, all without any representation, warranty or recourse whatsoever.
- (f) THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF LAW AND EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE VALIDITY AND PERFECTION OR THE PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OR NON-PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST CREATED HEREBY, OR REMEDIES HEREUNDER, IN RESPECT OF ANY PARTICULAR COLLATERAL ARE GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF A JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN.
- ANY LEGAL ACTION, SUIT OR PROCEEDING WITH RESPECT TO (g) THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY DOCUMENT RELATED THERETO MAY BE BROUGHT IN THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN IN THE COUNTY OF MICHIGAN OR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, AND APPELLATE COURTS THEREOF, AND, BY EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS AGREEMENT, THE GRANTOR HEREBY ACCEPTS FOR ITSELF AND IN RESPECT OF ITS PROPERTY, GENERALLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY, THE JURISDICTION OF THE AFORESAID COURTS. THE GRANTOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, ANY OBJECTION, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY OBJECTION TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OR BASED ON THE GROUNDS OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS, WHICH IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE BRINGING OF ANY SUCH ACTION, SUIT OR PROCEEDING IN SUCH RESPECTIVE JURISDICTIONS AND CONSENTS TO THE GRANTING OF SUCH LEGAL OR EQUITABLE RELIEF AS IS DEEMED APPROPRIATE BY THE COURT.
- (h) THE GRANTOR AND (BY ITS ACCEPTANCE OF THE BENEFITS OF THIS AGREEMENT) THE SECURED PARTY WAIVE ANY RIGHT THEY MAY HAVE TO TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LITIGATION BASED ON, ARISING OUT OF, UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR THE NOTES, OR ANY COURSE OF CONDUCT, COURSE OF DEALING, VERBAL OR WRITTEN STATEMENT OR OTHER ACTION OF THE PARTIES HERETO.
- (i) The Grantor irrevocably consents to the service of process of any of the aforesaid courts in any such action, suit or proceeding by the mailing of copies thereof by registered or certified mail (or any substantially similar form of mail), postage prepaid, to the Grantor at its address provided herein, such service to become effective 10 days after such mailing.

16**59**79.1 **PATENT**

REEL: 015896 FRAME: 0224

- (j) Nothing contained herein shall affect the right of the Secured Party to serve process in any other manner permitted by law or commence legal proceedings or otherwise proceed against the Grantor or any property of the Grantor in any other jurisdiction.
- (k) The Grantor irrevocably and unconditionally waives any right it may have to claim or recover in any legal action, suit or proceeding referred to in this Section any special, exemplary, punitive or consequential damages.
- (I) Section headings herein are included for convenience of reference only and shall not constitute a part of this Agreement for any other purpose.
- (m) This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which taken together constitute one in the same Agreement.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATEN7¹ REEL: 015896 FRAME: 0225 MAR-09-2005 10:48

2005

PSAU

P-02/06

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

ADVANCED PHOTONIX, INC., as Secured Party

Name: E

Title: **Z** Address:

1240 Avenida Acaso

Camarillo, CA 93012

PICOTRONIX, INC., as Grantor

Name:

Title: CEO

Address: 2925 Boardwalk

P. O. Box 130243

Ann Arbor MI 48113-0243

165979.1

Sched, I-1

SCHEDULE I

EGANIZATIONAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS; STATES OR JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION

165979.1

SCHEDULE II

<u>API</u>

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND LICENSES

See Attached Picotronix Master Docket List

Sched. II-2

165979.1

Client #10555

Picometrix Master Docket List - Sorted by Families

		•									
# Annua	* Matters	Country	1)100	Attorney	80 (us	Serial	Filling Carbo	Patent #	Haup Gete	175	Commente
10655-31	1055-3-98	3 05	Reguler	JOHN M.	seued	09/161,097	\$2511998 	6,282,485	71172001	HIGHEY-DOPED P-TYPE CONTACT FOR WARH, SPEED, FRONT-SIDE (UJUNINATED 7/17/2001 PHOTOCHOTE	resi gr
	-	 	Provisional	Steven L. Oberholizer	Closed	6W169,368	10/14/1099			COMPACT FIBER PIGTAIL TERAHERTZ IMAGRIG SYSTEM	
	<u>6</u>	7US	Provisional Filing	Steven L.	2 2 8	BBM13, 225	125211000			METHOD AND APPARATUS TO MONITOR PHASE CHANGES IN MATTRE WITH	
	9	aPCT	Ragular	ERIC J.	Completed	US00/41172	10/16/2000			COMPACT FIBER PIGTAIL TERAHERTZ	
	90	\$	Regular	Steven L. Oberheitzer		09/267,421	2/25/1999	6,320,191	A DISPER IN AN EU 11/20/2001 GENEAN	SEIVE PRÉCOMPENSATOR FOR USE ECIROMAGNETIC RADIATION	3.5 year melnienance fee due
<u> </u>	- 8	10 PCT	Regular	Staven L. Obspholizer	Completed	U\$69/08922	326/3889		·	ISIVE PRECOMPENSATOR FOR USE ECTROMACHETIC RADIATION SYSTEM	
		9	Reguser	JOHN M.	Published	99915124.4	3/20/1999			A DISPERSIVE PRECOMPENSATION FOR USE IN AN ELECTROMAGNETIC RADIATION GENERATION AND DETECTION SYSTEM	
		ğ	Regular	JOHN W.	Pending	2,350,065	3/28/1986			M DISPERSIVE PRECOMPENSATOR FOR USE IN AN ELECTROMAGNETIC RADIATION GENERATION AND DETECTION SYSTEM	
	(<u>u</u>	15.PCT	Regular	CARD	Completed	U59972739	972471999			HIGH, YJORED P-TYPE CONFACT FOR HIGH- SPEED, FRONT-SIDE (LLUMBATED PROTCOMBE	
	 	E C	Rogular	Sleven L. Oberholizer	Completed	USDATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	12/28/2000			METHOD AND APPARATUS TO MONITOR PRASS CHANGES IN MATTRE WITH TERMERIZ HADIATION	
	—————————————————————————————————————	# F	11.0guiler	JOHN III. CARD	Pandleg	2000-672949	87247999		707		Request for examination due 8/25/05
	# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	<u>\$</u>	Regular	Stawan L. Oberholizer	Abandoned	20011497	9681/128		207	HIGHLY-DOPED P-TYPE CONTACT FOR HIGH- SPEED, FRONT-SIDE ILLUMINATED PHOTODIODE	
 	8	 	Regutar	JOHN N.	Pending	142185	92411999		307	HIGHEY-DOPED P-IYPE CONTACT FOR HIGH. SPEED, FRONT-SIDE ILLUMINATED PHOTODYCOE	
	2	8	Reguler	ENIC 1.	Spugg C	62876709	9/24/1999	765715	1/8/2004 P	HIGHLY-DOPED P-TYPE CONTACT FOR HIGH- SPEED, FRONT-SIDE ILLUMINATED	
						i					

*all matter numbers begin with client number 10565-

1 of 8

Last updated 2/8/05

'all matter numbers begin with client rumber 10555-

2 of 6

_
5
ᆓ
5
藍
夏
器
g

Family #	REAL PROPERTY.	Country	ed/L Jetten	Attorney	Startura	Sorts: #	∓iling Oata	Patent	the cate	Tille.	Commania
	22	À	Regular	CARD N.	fesued	2,345,153		2,345,153	1002/G/E	HIGHLY DOPED P-TY SPEED, FRONT-SIDE PHOTODIONE	
ω	22 KO		Regular	CARD K	Pending	2001-7003783	9/24/1999		,	HIGHLY-DOPED P-TYPE CONTACT FOR HIGH-Request for SPEED, FRONT-SIDE ILLUMINATED examination PHOTODIODE	Requesitor examination Red 923/04
	29.69		Regular	JOHN M.	Gurage	99949900.7	924/599			MGH_Y-OOPED P-TYPE CONTACT FOR HIGH: SPEED, FRONT-SIDE (LLUMINATED PHOTODOODE	
<u>_</u>	25/19		Providensi Filmy	Steven L. Obeshotzer	Completed	6)/7934,302	11/15/2001			LENSED OPTICAL FIBER FOR RIGHT ANGLE	
*	28 US	<u> </u>	Provisional Filing	Steven L. Oberhofzer	Completed	60/334,540	11/29/2001			EXPITAXIAL STRUCTURES OF TUNIZED FOR PHOTOCONDUCTIVE FREESPACE TERMHERTZ GENERATION AND HIGH SPEED	
¥-	27 US		Providenat Filing	Stayen L. Obsithotzar	Clouded	80055,786	2/1/2002			PLANAST APD	
*	20 US		Producer Filing	Sieven . Oberholizer	Chosec	60/352,630	2/1/2002			NBNIJJESA AVALANCHE PRIQTODIODES	
6 8	SO US	<u> </u>	Pypydaloggi Faling	Slayen (. Oberholzer	Chrose A	80/359,849	2/1/2/02			HIGH SPEED ENLANCED RESPONSIVITY PHOTO DETECTOR	
2	8		Provisional #	Steven L. Oberholizer	Closed	60333,418	2/1/2002			AVALANCE PHOTODIODES WITH ULTRA-THIN CARBON-DOPED CHARGECONTROL LAYER	
<u></u>	अध		Reguler	SARD MA	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	10/110,178	9W/2002	0,010,047	11/8/20048	ä	0.5 year maintenance fae due: 50408
	38 EP		Regular	EARD	Pending	892302	10/58/2000		= 6	ER PIGTAL TERAHERTZ Em	
790	*		Regular	RAY J. VIVACCUA	Panding	2001-540423	10/18/2000		= 0-	er pigtail terahertz Teh	Request for examination flee 5/26/02
, ,	35.11	7	Regular C	CARD CARD	Pending	2001-548921	12/28/2000		ल क स	METHOD AND APPARATUS TO NOMITOR REPARSE CHANGES IN MATTRE WITH TERAHERTZ HADMITON	Request for exemination due
	36 US	in the second	Ro	82		10100	0202002	8,849,832	717 720 730 730	Hully Harry Control of Shares (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	

*all matter numbers begin with client number 10555-

3 9 6

듄
矣
듗
葽
3
오
8
ď.

54 94 PCT	53 53 PCT	SZ PCT	67 51US	43 SUPCT	41 48PCT	33 46 US	\$2 46US	Sulta Market	43 43 US	54 42'U3	4: US	18 39 KO	18 28 CA	16 37EP
Regular	Regular	Regular	Provisional Filang	Regulir	Regular	Regular	Regular	Regular	Requisir	Regular	तिश्वार्थक्र स्थाप	Reguiar	Regular	Regular
SOSENKO C	₹	ERICJ.	Stewen I Oberholtzer	SOSENKO (ð			Steven t. Oberholtzer	CARD CARD	Staven L. Chartio/izer	ROBERT K. FERGAN	JOHN M.	CARD M.	CARD M
Completed to	Pending	Correlated D	Closed	Completed	Complete	Pending	Closed	Closed	Pending	Closed	Pending	Panding	Pending	Pending
03323	PCTA/SQS/Q3I	PCT/U803/032	60432,312	PC #/0802/362	B604	10/602,100			10/307,086		10/285,512	2003-7008-(22	2,398,695	989574.9
2/31/20073	2/2/2003	23/2013	12/10/2002	11/20/2002	1115/2002	7/21/2004			11/28/2002		11/15/2002	12/26/2000	12/28/2000	12/28/2000
				_						}	ļ <u>.</u>	<u> </u>	·	
3	<u>n</u>	<u>ভূমত</u>	<u> </u>	<u></u>	<u> </u>	7	टनक	Ŧ			77			
PLANAR AVALANCHE PHOTODIODE	ERMANCED PHOTODETECTOR	CHANGE COMTROLLED AVALANCHE PHOTODIODÉ AND METHOD OF MAKING THE SAME	PRECISION FIBER ATTACHMENT	AMPLIFIED PHOTOCUNDUCTIVE GATE	FOCUSING FIBER OPTIC	HIGH BPÉED ENHANCED RESPONSIVITY PHOTO DETECTOR			AMPLIFIED PHOTOCONDUCTIVE GATE	PLANNR ADP	FOCUSING FIBER OPTIC	HETHOD AND APPARATUS TO MONITOR PHASE CHANGES IN MATTRE WITH TERAHERTZ RACIATION	METHODAND APPARATUS TO MONITOR PHASE CHANGES BY MATTHE WITH TERAHERT Z BADIATION	PHASE CHANGES IN MATTINE WITH TERMHERTZ RADIATION
								incorporated into 10655-64		Scoperated into		Request for exemination dua 12/25/05		

ş

Picometrix Master Docket List - Sorted by Families

			Ne state								
Family	Nation of	Apunds	_	Altomey	Status	Sorial #	Filling Cubs	Patent #	4.0 esta		
28	- 2	<u>s</u>	Provisionei Filmp	CARB	Completed	60,487,399	5/2/2003	1		AN SHOUDDELECTOR	- Statement
5 6	4	US .	Provisional Faing	CARD M	Completed	80/491, 902	angana			TH RESOLUTION SUBSPIREACE	casa abandanad .
X	300 AND 1888	.		3	400 Year	64 6500	130200		<i>k</i> .	STANDARY OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	COTTAGE HEAD
67	87	PCT	Regular	55	Perveng	PC17/JS2003/3 39563	12/10/2003				Published 25/14/14
		44					5		W.	THE COURT OF THE PROPERTY OF T	aro US nedonal yet
	20			8	Pending.		100 mm				
				ž.		PUTILUS 2004/0	- L			10年 日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本日本	Adatast, perceidad
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	8	3	Regular	CARD L	Bugaue	1350	4/30/2004			PLANAR AVALANCHE PHOTODIODE	
1	a	병	Regular	CAS S	Pending	2789055.4	(1/15/2002			FOCUSING PIBER OPTIC	
<u> </u>	==	£	Regular	SOSEMO	Pending	2487400	11/16/2002			FOCUSING FIBER OPTIC	
<u> </u>	- Fig.	H	Regular	SDSESKO	Pending	2825108.7	13/15/2002			- 1	
=_	3	P	Reguler	ERIC J.	Pending	2003-540142	1)/15/2002			FOCUSING FIBER OFFIC	Request for exemination due 11/15/60
=	7 <u>4</u>	8	Regulat	8	Panding	700742272004	1;/15/2002		-	FOCUSING FIBER OPTIG	Request for examples of the second se
2	76 EP	#	Regular	6	Closed			,	3 -	AMPLISED PHOTOCOMOLOTIVE GATE	
ಹ	3	S.	Regular	SUSSENIKO	Closed						
 	100 H	 	Rogular	ERIO I. SOSENKO	Cleted						
<u> </u>	<u> </u>	SU.	Paputalional Filtrig	CARD	Pending	80/574,643	6/28/2004		<u>∈ ∞</u>	2	Teer paysional filting
51	2	8	Regular	SOHN M.	Pending	2474560	2/3/2003		30	ALANCHE PHOTOBIODE	
\$2 <u>.</u>	25 F		Stegurar	JOHN M.	Pending	2003-584912	2/3/2003		<u>.</u>	PLANAR AVALANCHE PHOTODIODE 20	Request for examination due
											ĺ

*all tratter numbers begin with client number 10555-

4 04 6

Last updated 2/8/05

Client #10555

Picometrix Master Docket List - Sorted by Families

	PLANAR AVALANCIE PHOTODIODE	" O		2/3/2003	3710846.3	Pending	₹	Reguler		A 100	3
	ENIANCEO PHOTODETECTOR			2/3/2003	3803030	Pending	CARD M	Regular	<u> </u>	8 오	_ 8
Request for examination due 2/3/01	ENHANCED PHOTODETECTOR 84	<u></u>		25000	7011658/2004	Pending	SOSENKO P	Regular	1	8	z_
Request for examination due	RENHANCED PHOTODETECTOR			2/3/2003	2003-884210	Pending	CARD M	Regular	₽	£	<u> </u>
	ENHANCED PHOTODETECTOR			2/3/2003	2474558	Panding		Regular	2	8	22
	ENHANCED PHOTO DECITECTOR			2/3/2003	3708942.2	Pending	SOSENKO	Regular	ing	8	22
	CHÀRGE CONTROLLED AVALANCHE PRIOTODIODE AND METHOD OF MAIJING THE SAIME			7/21/2004	10802,111	Pending		Reguter		81 US	8
	NG THE			2/3/20#3	₹	Pending	JOHN M.	Ragular	₽	3	8
Request for examination du 27,408	ING THE			2/3/2003	70118552004	Panding	ERIC 1. SOSENKO	Reguler	79 XO	75	25
Request ton examination due 2/3/10	₩			2/0/2002	2003-584911	Pending	JOHN M. CARO	Regular	₽	<u>E</u>	53
	CHARGE CONTROLLED AVALANCHE PHOTODIODE AND METHOD OF MAKING THE SAME			2/3/2003	2479223	Pending	CARD	Reguler	CA CA	87	55
	CHARGE CONTROLLED AVALANCHE PHOTODIODE AND METHOD OF MAXING THE SAME			2/3/2003	3708052.2	Pending	ERIC J. SOSENKO	Regidar	8	8	# #8
	PLANAR AVALANCHE PHOTODICOE		ì	7/21/2004	10/502,110	Pending	CARD M.	Regular	18	85	<u> </u>
			· * · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2/3/2003	N/A	Penéhy	JOHN M.	Regular	<u>\$</u>	2	S.
Request for exemination dua 273/08)Tobloc∈			2/3/2003	701 1857/2004	Punding	ERIC J. SOSENKO	Repular	8		뽀
Comments	Title	issue Dizie	Pabente	Filing Dab	Serial P	Status	Attordey) gg	Country	Matter 9	FamBy #

*ell matter numbers begin with client number 10555-

5 GF 6

Last updated 2/8/05

Cllent #10555

喜	翠		Ě	
	SE		基型+	
19	8		Matter # 1 Country	
Sing Paris		Provisional	Type	
を記述	CARD	JOHN #.	Attorney	
Pending	Pending		空气	i
100 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	80/614,793		74	
1277250	#00200#			
			Patholic	
DEVICE DEVIA PROTOCOHOUS TO THE DEVICE TO THE PROTOCOHOUS TO THE PROTOCOHOS TO THE PROTOCOHOUS TO THE PROTOC	PROSECOND OPTICAL DELAY	194		
Chest partitional teau but teams and seasons		COMPANY	•	

Pleametrix Master Docket List - Sorted by Families

SCHEDULE V

API

I FINANCING STATEMENTS

Sched. V-1

165979.1

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

[TRADEMARKS] [PATENTS] [COPYRIGHTS]

WHEREAS,	(the "Assignor") [has adopted,
used and is using, and holds all right, title and interes	t in and to, the trademarks and service
marks listed on the annexed Schedule 1A, which trad	emarks and service marks are registered or
applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark	K Office (the "Trademarks")] [holds all
right, title and interest in the letter patents, design pat	ents and utility patents listed on the
annexed Schedule 1A, which patents are issued or ap	plied for in the United States Patent and
Trademark Office (the "Patents")] [holds all right, titi	le and interest in the copyrights listed on the
annexed Schedule 1A, which copyrights are registere	d in the United States Copyright Office (the
"Copyrights")];	133
WHEREAS, the Assignor has entered	into a Security Agreement, dated as of
, 2005 (as amended, restated or of	therwise modified from time to time the
"Security Agreement"), in favor of Advanced Photon	ix, Inc., as secured party on behalf of the
secured parties under the Security Agreement (the "A	ssignee");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee and granted to the Assignee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement) a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the [Trademarks, together with, among other things, the good-will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks] [Patents] [Copyrights] and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the "Obligations" (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby pledge, convey, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee and grants to the Assignee for the benefit of the Assignee a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and for the benefit of the Assignee observance of the Obligations.

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Exh. A-1

165979.1

EOF, the Assignor has car authorized as of	used this Assignment to be duly, 2005
ADVANCED PH	OTONIX, INC.
Ву:	
Name:	·· - -
Title:	

REEL: 015896 FRAME: 0237

STATE OF	_		
COUNTY OF	ss.: -		
who, being duly sworn by Advanced Photonix, Inc., a instrument on behalf of suc	e known to be the p me, did depose and a Delaware corpor th corporation, and the executed the sar	, 2005, before me personers on who executed the foregoing disay that s/he is the ation, and that s/he executed the todath that s/he had authority to sign the as the act and deed of such controls.	g instrument, and of foregoing same, and s/he
		My Commission F	Notary Public , County, CA
			-

Exh. A-3

165979.1

SCHEDULE 1A TO ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

[Trademarks and Trademark Applications]	
[Patent and Patent Applications]	
[Copyright and Copyright Applications]	
Owned by	

165979.1

PATENT REEL: 015896, FRAME: 0239, **